The Conversion Shares shall rank pari passu in all respects with all other existing Shares

outstanding as at the date of conversion and all Conversion Shares shall include rights to

participate in all dividends and other distributions the record date of which falls on or after the

Conversion Date.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 10 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all

reasonable enquiries with the relevant Shareholders and holder(s) of the convertible bonds of

the Company, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the

shareholding structure of the Company upon (i) full conversion of the Convertible Bonds and

(ii) full conversion of the Convertible Bonds and the Crown Sunny convertible bonds are set

out as below:

Name of Shareholders

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Upon full conversion of

Convertible Bonds

Upon full conversion of

Convertible Bonds and

Crown Sunny

convertible bonds

No. of Shares

Approximate

% of

shareholding No. of Shares

Approximate

% of

shareholding No. of Shares

Approximate

% of

shareholding

PME Investments (BVI) Co.

Limited and its associates 460,638,000 25.52 460,638,000 4.34 460,638,000 4.22

Crown Sunny Limited

(Note 1) – – – – 300,000,000 2.75

Bondholders – – 8,800,000,000 82.98 8,800,000,000 80.70

Other public Shareholders 1,344,559,600 74.48 1,344,559,600 12.68 1,344,559,600 12.33

Total 1,805,197,600 100.00 10,605,197,600 100.00 10,905,197,600 100.00

Note:

(1) Crown Sunny Limited holds non-listed convertible bonds in the aggregate principal amount of

HK$60,000,000 issued by the Company on 1 February 2010

CHANGE OF USE OF PROCEEDS

Reference is made to the Announcement and announcements of the Company dated 18

January 2010, 1 February 2010 and 7 April 2010 in relation to, among other matters, the

Memorandum, the Supplemental Memorandum and the Supplemental Placing Agreement. As

set out in the Announcement, the Company intends to use the funds raised from the Placing for

the Company’s general working capital.

The Company would highlight that the discussions with representatives of Excel Business